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Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the railway lines in Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Maharashtra, Karnataka for which survey has been done for doubling and electrification during the last three years;

(b) whether several rail lines in regard to which survey report was negative have been included in the list of lines selected for doubling and electrification;

(c) if so, the details in this regard; and

(d) the measures being taken by the Government for doubling of Saharanpur- Shamli-Delhi line in Uttar Pradesh?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI R. VELU)

(a) to (d): A Statement is attached.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) T O (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1434 BY CH. MUNAWAR
HASSAN TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.11.2006 IN LOK SABHA REGARDING RAILWAY LINES

(a ) : The following surveys in Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Maharashtra and Karnataka have been done/completed for doubling and electrification during the last three years i.e. 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06:

Sl. Section   State(s)
No.

DOUBLINGS

1 Panvel-Pen-Roha Maharashtra
2.    Pune-Miraj-Kolhapur   Maharashtra
3.    Kiul-Nawadah-Gaya       Bihar
4.    Bhagalpur-Barharwa      Bihar/Jharkhand
5.    Panki-Mughalsarai 3rd   Uttar Pradesh
 line
6. Barabanki-Chapra Uttar Pradesh/Bihar
7 Khurja-Hapur-Meerut Uttar Pradesh
8. Meerut-Saharanpur Uttar Pradesh
9. Udhna-Jalgaon Gujarat, Maharashtra
10. Virar-Ahmedabad Gujarat, Maharashtra

ELECTRIFICATION

1. Barabanki-Chhapra-      Uttar Pradesh and
 Barauni                 Bihar

(b): No, Sir.

(c): Does not arise.

(d): At present there is no proposal for doubling of Saharanpur-Shamli-Delhi Shahdara railway line


(d): At present there is no proposal for doubling of Saharanpur-Shamli-Delhi Shahdara railway line

Sl. Section State Rate of Status
No.     Return (ROR)
DOUBLING

1 Panvel-Pen- Maharashtra 6.82% Completed and
 Roha      shelved.

2. Pune-Miraj- Maharashtra -ve Completed and under Kolhapur     examination.

3. Kiul-Nawadah- Bihar -ve Completed and Gaya      shelved.

4.    Bhagalpur-      Bihar/Jharkhand 2.88%    Completed and under
 Barharwa     examination.

5. Panki- Uttar 14.39% Report examined and Mughalsarai Pradesh project shelved.
 3rd line

6. Barabanki- Uttar 13.02 Survey Completed and Chapra          Pradesh/Bihar            project taken up in patches..

7.    Khurja-Hapur-   Uttar        (-)27.88%      Completed and
 Meerut          Pradesh    shelved.

8. Meerut-         Uttar        (-)7.83%      Completed and report
 Saharanpur Pradesh under examination.

10. Udhna-Jalgaon Gujarat, 6.11% Completed and report
   Maharashtra            under examination.

12.   Virar-          Gujarat,     (-)3.57% Patch doubling
 Ahmedabad       Maharashtra       included in budget 2004-05.

ELECTRIFICATION

1.    Barabanki-      Uttar        24.04%   -
 Chhapra-        Pradesh
 Barauni         and Bihar

At present there is no proposal for doubling of Saharanpur- Shamli-Shahdara (Delhi) railway line.
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